• energy products 2,483 3,189

• chemical products 2,477 2,718

• electric materials and supplies 1,989 2,275

• other industrial products 3,179 3,369

• agricultural and forestry products and fishing 3,393 3,161

• transport 2,029 2,272

• paper, paper products, printed products and publishing 1,828 1,920

• minerals and non-metal mineral based products 2,084 1,917

• rubber and plastic products 1,882 1,928

• other services for sale 24,457 22,074

• other non-financial companies 10,416 10,730

Other 35,354 33,762

Total 154,291 154,544

As concerns breakdown of loans by
borrowing counterparty, the table below
shows the net prevalence of loans granted to
non-financial companies and family-run
businesses which represented 63% of the
total, and within these the most significant

sectors were wholesale and retail trade and
businesses offering other services for sale.
The Group also pays great attention to
consumer families and other categories
which, together, absorbed approximately
23% of loans disbursed.

39

Main balance sheet aggregates

(in millions of euro)

30/09/2004 31/12/2003 pro forma

Gross Total Net Gross Total Net
exposure adjustments exposure exposure adjustments exposure

Non-performing loans 19,089 (10,315) 8,774 18,399 (9,876) 8,523
• Doubtful loans 13,284 (9,012) 4,272 13,131 (8,558) 4,573
• Substandard loans 5,387 (1,249) 4,138 4,700 (1,167) 3,533
• Restructured loans and

loans under restructuring 185 (7) 178 465 (129) 336
• Loans subject to Country

risk 233 (47) 186 103 (22) 81
Performing loans 146,637 (1,120) 145,517 147,060 (1,039) 146,021

Total 165,726 (11,435) 154,291 165,459 (10,915) 154,544

Non-performing loans and Country risk

Total non-performing loans represented
5.7% of total loans to customers, not
dissimilar from the percentage at the end
of 2003. The various categories of non-
performing loans recorded diverse
trends.

Doubtful loans registered, in net terms,
a 6.6% decrease to 4,272 million euro,
and represented 2.8% of total loans (3%
as at December 2003). The reduction is
mainly attributable to lower net doubtful
loans registered by Intesa Gestione Crediti
while amounts related to other
subsidiaries, though with variegated
trends, contributed to the variation to a far